BioMed CentralBMC Cancer
ss
Open AcceResearch article
Association of common ATM variants with familial breast cancer in
a South American population
Patricio González-Hormazábal1, Teresa Bravo2, Rafael Blanco1,
Carlos Y Valenzuela1, Fernando Gómez2, Enrique Waugh3, Octavio Peralta4,
Waldo Ortuzar5, Jose M Reyes6 and Lilian Jara*1

Octavio Peralta - operalta@med.uchile.cl; Waldo Ortuzar - wortuzar@redclinicauchile.cl; Jose M Reyes - jmreyes@clinicalascondes.cl;
Lilian Jara* - ljara@med.uchile.cl
* Corresponding author
Abstract
Background: The ATM gene has been frequently involved in hereditary breast cancer as a low-
penetrance susceptibility gene but evidence regarding the role of ATM as a breast cancer
susceptibility gene has been contradictory.
Methods: In this study, a full mutation analysis of the ATM gene was carried out in patients from
137 Chilean breast cancer families, of which 126 were BRCA1/2 negatives and 11 BRCA1/2 positives.
We further perform a case-control study between the subgroup of 126 cases BRCA1/2 negatives
and 200 controls for the 5557G>A missense variant and the IVS38-8T>C and the IVS24-9delT
polymorphisms.
Results: In the full mutation analysis we detected two missense variants and eight intronic
polymorphisms. Carriers of the variant IVS24-9delT, or IVS38-8T>C, or 5557G>A showed an
increase in breast cancer risk. The higher significance was observed in the carriers of IVS38-8T>C
(OR = 3.09 [95%CI 1.11–8.59], p = 0.024). The IVS24-9 T/(-T), IVS38-8 T/C, 5557 G/A composite
genotype confered a 3.19 fold increase in breast cancer risk (OR = 3.19 [95%CI 1.16–8.89], p =
0.021). The haplotype estimation suggested a strong linkage disequilibrium between the three
markers (D' = 1). We detected only three haplotypes in the cases and control samples, some of
these may be founder haplotypes in the Chilean population.

was significant (p = 0.025, OR = 3.00 [95%CI 1.09–8.21])
(Table 4). Moreover, we observed a higher frequency of
IVS38-8C allele carriers in cases versus controls, being the
difference statistically significant (p = 0.024, OR = 3.09
[95%CI 1.11–8.59]). Therefore, each of the genotypes
may confer an increase in breast cancer risk. Nevertheless
the higher significance was observed in the carriers of the
IVS38-8T>C. With respect to the 11 BRCA1/2 positive
index cases, none of them carried the analyzed variants.
Table 3: ATM variants found in familial breast cancer cases.
Intron/exon Variant HUGO (1) nomenclature rsID (2) Effect Heterozygous frecuency Heterozygous frecuency
dbSNP database
Described by
4 IVS4+36insAA c.72+36insAA rs2066734 Unknown 46,0% 41.9% (3) [20]
6 378T>A c.378T>A rs2234997 p.D126E 0,8% 8.7% (4) [22]
17 IVS17-56G>A c.2377-56G>A rs672655 Unknown 46,8% 43.6% (3) [20]
24 IVS24-9delT c.3249-9delT rs3218698 Unknown 20,6% 13,3% (5) [20]
25 IVS25-12insA c.3366-12insA rs4987984 Unknown 49,2% 48.2% (3) [22]
38 IVS38-15G>C c.5320-15G>C rs3092828 Unknown 0,8% 1.0% (6) [22]
38 IVS38-8T>C c.5320-8T>C rs3092829 Unknown 8,7% 4,5% (4) [20]
38 5557G>A c.5557G>A rs1801516 p.D1853N 20,6% 10,3% (5) [20]
47 IVS47-65G>C c.6516-65G>C rs4988104 Unknown 1,7% 2.4% (7) -
48 IVS48-69insATT c.6751-69insATT rs3212322 Unknown 49,2% 43.2% (3) [21]
(1) HUGO: Human Genome Organization.
(2) rs numbers are from human single nucleotide polimorphisms database (dbSNP) http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/SNP
(3) Estimated frequency in NCBI:NIHPDR sample (90 individuals from North American population). http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/SNP/snp_ss.cgi?ss=ss4479871.